

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

LITTLE ROCK CARDIOLOGY CLINIC, P.A., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

BAPTIST HEALTH, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR  
RESPONDENTS BAPTIST HEALTH AND  
BAPTIST MEDICAL SYSTEM HMO, INC.**

---

---

GORDON S. RATHER, JR.  
JUDY SIMMONS HENRY  
TROY A. PRICE  
MICHELLE M. KAEMMERLING  
WRIGHT, LINDSEY &  
JENNINGS, LLP  
200 West Capitol Avenue  
Suite 2300  
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201  
(501) 371-0808

JOHN J. MILES  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM E. BERLIN  
CHRISTI J. BRAUN  
OBER KALER GRIMES  
& SHRIVER  
1401 H Street, N.W.  
Suite 500  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 326-5008  
jjmiles@ober.com  
*Counsel for Respondents  
Baptist Health and  
Baptist Medical System  
HMO, Inc.*

JUNE 1, 2010

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Background and Facts Relevant to the Petition .....	3
B. Procedural History and Opinions Below....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	17
I. LRCC FAILED TO RAISE ITS “DON’T- NEED-TO-DEFINE-THE-RELEVANT- MARKET” ARGUMENT BELOW, SO THAT ISSUE IS NOT PROPERLY BE- FORE THIS COURT .....	17
II. IN HOLDING THAT THE COMPLAINT’S ALLEGATIONS FAIL TO SUFFI- CIENTLY SUPPORT LRCC’S ALLEGED RELEVANT MARKET, THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT APPLIED THE SAME MAIN- STREAM ANTITRUST PRINCIPLES AS OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS, AND THE COURT APPLIED THOSE PRIN- CIPLES CORRECTLY.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Eighth Circuit’s Holding That Petitioners Failed To Allege A Plausible Relevant Product Market Applies The Same Mainstream Antitrust Principles As Other Courts Of Appeals Examining Similar Facts And Antitrust Theories, And The Court Applied Those Principles Correctly.....	19
B. The Eighth Circuit’s Separate Holding That LRCC Also Failed To Allege A Plausible Relevant Geographic Market Applies The Same Mainstream Antitrust Principles As Other Circuit Courts Of Appeals Analyzing Geographic Markets In Health-Care Antitrust Cases, And The Court Applied Those Principles Correctly .....	24
III. NOTHING ABOUT THIS CASE PROVIDES IT WITH UNUSUAL IMPORTANCE WARRANTING REVIEW BY THIS COURT.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Apani Southwest, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 300 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009) .....	28, 32
<i>B&amp;H Medical, L.L.C. v. ABP Administration, Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 257 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	22
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Wisconsin v. Marshfield Clinic</i> , 65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	23
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	22
<i>Brokerage Concepts, Inc. v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 494 (3d Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>California v. Sutter Health System</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2001).....	25
<i>Campfield v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 532 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>City of Cleveland v. Cleveland Electric Illuminating Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 1157 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	29
<i>Delta Airlines, Inc. v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981).....	17
<i>Double D Spotting Service, Inc. v. Supervalu, Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 554 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>FTC v. Butterworth Health Corp.</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1285 (W.D. Mich. 1996), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 121 F.3d 708 (6th Cir. 1997) (Table).....	25
<i>FTC v. Freeman Hosp.</i> , 69 F.3d 260 (8th Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>Gordon v. Lewistown Hospital</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 393 (M.D. Pa. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 423 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Hecht v. Pro-Football, Inc.</i> , 570 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	28, 29
<i>Michigan Division – Monument Builders of North America v. Michigan Cemetery Association</i> , 524 F.3d 726 (6th Cir. 2008).....	24, 25
<i>Morales-Villalobos v. Garcia-Llorens</i> , 316 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Nilavar v. Mercy Health System – Western Ohio</i> , 344 Fed. App'x 690 (6th Cir. 2007).....	25, 27
<i>Reazin v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Kansas</i> , 899 F.3d 951 (10th Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Stop &amp; Shop Supermarket Co. v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Rhode Island</i> , 373 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2004).....	21, 22
<i>Surgical Care Center of Hammond, L.C. v. Hospital Service District No. 1 of Tangipahoa Parish</i> , 2001 WL 8586 (E.D. La. Jan. 3, 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 309 F.3d 836 (5th Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>Tampa Electric Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 320 (1961).....	15, 24, 29



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Thompson v. Metropolitan Multi-List, Inc.</i> , 934 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>United States v. Rockford Memorial Corp.</i> , 898 F.2d 1278 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	31
<i>United States v. Rockford Memorial Corp.</i> , 717 F. Supp. 1251 (N.D. Ill. 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 898 F.2d 1278 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	15
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	17
<i>Univac Dental Co. v. Dentsply Int'l, Inc.</i> , 2010-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 76,998 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2010) .....	20
<i>Wampler v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 597 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	24
<i>Worldwide Basketball &amp; Sports Tours, Inc. v.</i> <i>NCAA</i> , 388 F.3d 955 (6th Cir. 2004).....	19

## STATUTES

Section 4 of the Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 15.....	23
Section 1 of the Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	1, 4, 5, 11, 23
Section 2 of the Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2 .....	1, 4, 20, 23

## FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....	3, 19
--	-------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER MATERIALS	
ABA SECTION OF ANTITRUST LAW, ANTITRUST HEALTH CARE HANDBOOK (4th ed. 2010) .....	20
IIB PHILLIP E. AREEDA, HERBERT HOVENKAMP & JOHN L. SOLOW, ANTITRUST LAW: AN ANALYSIS OF ANTITRUST PRINCIPLES AND THEIR APPLICA- TION (3d ed. 2007) .....	12, 21
Admin. Compl., <i>Inova Health System Founda- tion</i> , FTC Dkt. No. 9326 (FTC filed May 9, 2008), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/os/adjpro/d9326/080509admincomplaint.pdf">http://www.ftc.gov/os/ adjpro/d9326/080509admincomplaint.pdf</a> .....	31
